
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday 13 September 2022 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda 
as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the 
council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 5 September 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday 13 September 2022 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect a chair for this meeting. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: PRESCO FOOD AND WINE, 133-135 
SOUTHAMPTON WAY, LONDON SE5 7EW - TRANSFER OF 
PREMISES LICENCE AND VARIATION OF DESIGNATED 
PREMISES SUPERVISOR 

 

1 - 48 

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: PREMIER FOOD AND WINE, 244-246 
CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON SE5 0DP 

 

49 - 87 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  5 September 2022 
 

  
 
 
 



Item No.  
6. 

Classification:  
Open 

Date: 
13 September 2022 

Meeting name:  
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Presco Food and Wine, 133-
135 Southampton Way, London SE5 7EW – 
Transfer of Premises Licence and Variation of 
Designated Premises Supervisor 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

St Giles Ward 

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Soho 

Sweets (UK) Limited to transfer the premises licence, submitted under 
Section 42 of the Licensing Act 2003in respect of the premises known as 
Presco Food and Wine, 133-135 Southampton Way, London SE5 7EW. 

 
2. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Soho 

Sweets (UK) Limited to also vary the designated premises supervisor (DPS) 
under Section 37 of the Act.  

 
3. Notes: 
 

a) The applications are subject to objection notices from the Metropolitan 
Police Service and are therefore referred to the sub-committee for 
determination. 
 

b) Paragraphs 12 to 14 of this report provide a summary of the application 
under consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the current 
premises licence is attached as Appendix A.  Copies of the applications 
are attached as Appendices D and E.  

 
c) Paragraphs 26 to 27 of this report deals with the police objection notice 

received to the transfer application. A copy of the relevant police 
objection notice is attached as Appendix F. 

 
d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-

committee in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 
2003, along with a copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated 
to all parties to the meeting.  

 

1
Agenda Item 6



BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 

 
4. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a licensing regime for: 

 

 The sale of and supply of alcohol 

 The provision of regulated entertainment 

 The provision of late night refreshment. 
 

5. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this 
council. 

 
6. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act 

with a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The promotion of public safety 

 The prevention of nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 
7. In carrying out its licensing functions, a
[...]
ng applications.  In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, 
members are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias. 

 
56. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have 

been raised through the objection notice submitted by the police. This will be 
decided on a case to case basis. 

 
57. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 

balance between the rights of the applicant and those making objection to 
the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty 
under section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to 
do all it can to prevent crime and disorder in the borough. 

 
58. All interested parties have the right to appeal the decision of the sub-

committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days beginning with 
the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the 
decision to be appealed against. 

 
 

10



Guidance 
 

59. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying 
out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and 
carefully understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do 
so.  Full reasons must be given if this is the case. 
 

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 
 

60. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process 
over and above the application fee are borne by the service.  

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

 Licensing Act 2003 
 
Home Office Revised 
Guidance to the Act 
 
 Secondary Regulations 
 
 Southwark statement of  
 licensing policy 
 
Case file 

Southwark Licensing, C/o 
Community Safety & 
Enforcement, 160 Tooley 
Street, London, SE1 2QH 

Kirty Read 
Tel: 020 7525 5748 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix A Premises licence 

Appendix B Licence surrender 

App
[...]
lication process involves the provision of all relevant 

information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies 
provided by the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The 
application must also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The 
responsible authorities and other interested parties within the local community 
may make representations on any part of the application where relevant to the 
four licensing objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The current premises licence 
 
8. The current premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as 

Premier Food and Wine, 244-246 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0DP was 
issued on 15 March 2022 and allows the following licensable activities: 

 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (off sales):  
 
o Monday to Sunday: from 08:00 to 00:00 

 

 Opening hours: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: from 00:00 to 00:00 

 
9. A copy of the existing premises licence is attached as Appendix A. 
 

50



   

The variation application 
 

10. On 6 June 2022, the premises licence holder Jeyanthan Thangarasa applied 
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 to this council to vary the premises 
licence issued in respect of the premises known as Premier Food and Wine,  
244-246 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0DP. 

 
11. The application for variation is described as follows: 
 

“Our shop has paypoint which is open 24 hours 7 days a week, we also 
do oyster from 6am till midnight. amongst this we have all parcels from 
dpd too amazon and collect plus which also runs 24 hours. Our concern 
is that customers can not do many of these through a hatch which is 
proving diffuclt due to the hatch being used from 11pm. We also have a 
supermaket and lotto which is also hard to do via a hatch when customers 
want to do there shopping. I am only requesting that the hatch is not to 
be used until 1am which will help our customers and our cumunity as well 
as ourselfs. We do not serve alcohol 
[...]
ING SUB-COMMITTEE 21 MARCH 2014 

   
 

officer was of the opinion that Mr Ahmed did not understand the necessity to implement conditions with 
particular regard to Challenge 25 procedures. 

  
 The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer representing the council as a responsible 

authority who suggested that there be two personal licence holders on the premises at any time that 
the licence was in operation, one of whom should be the DPS.  The officer stated that the premises 
would be monitored for at least 28 days by the responsible authorities in order to work with the 
premises to ensure that all conditions were being adhered to. 

  
 In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and the four 

licensing objectives. 
  
 The licensing sub-committee considered that it was appropriate and proportionate to attach these 

conditions in order to address the licensing objectives. 
  
4. Appeal rights 

 
 The applicant may appeal against any decision: 

 
a)    To impose conditions on the licence  
b)    To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.  

 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to contend 
that:  
 
a) That the  licence ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought  to have imposed different or additional 

conditions  the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way 
 

May appeal against the decision. 
 

Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ 
clerk for the magistrates’ court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 
appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 
 

 
Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Legal Services 

 
Date: 21 March 2014  

 

86



© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright
and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry. The default base map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies.

APPENDIX D87



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 



  
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022-23 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Members 
 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 
Reserve 
 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
 
 
   
  
  
  
 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Officers (by email only) 
 

Debra Allday, legal team 
Toying Calfos, legal team 
Charlotte Precious, legal team 
Steve Warby, legal team 
Andrew Heron, licensing team 
Wesley McArthur, licensing team 
Jayne Tear, licensing team 
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan 
Police Service 
 
Andrew Weir, constitutional team 
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
 
Dated: 5 September 2022 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 


	Agenda
	6 Licensing Act 2003: Presco Food and Wine, 133-135 Southampton Way, London SE5 7EW - Transfer of Premises Licence and Variation of Designated Premises Supervisor
	Appendix A - Premises Licence
	Appendix B - Licence Surrender
	Appendix C - Warning Letter
	Appendix D - Transfer Application
	Appendix E - Vary DPS Application
	Appendix F - Police Representations
	Appendix G - Map

	7 Licensing Act 2003: Premier Food and Wine, 244-246 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0DP
	Appendix A - Current Licence
	Appendix B - Application
	Appendix C - RA Reps
	Appendix D - Map

	 
	DistributionLSC13 September2022






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 13 September 2022 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the  Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Tuesday 13 September 2022 at 10.00 am  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Margy Newens (In the Chair) 

Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

 
 

 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Charlotte Precious, legal officer 
Steve Warby, legal officer   
Richard Kalu, licensing officer 
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Ray Moore, trading standards enforcement officer 
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service 
Tim Murtagh, constitutional officer 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

 The clerk opened the meeting. 
 
Councillor Jane Salmon nominated Councillor Margy Newens to chair the meeting.  
This was seconded by Councillor Charlie Smith. 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting.  
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 13 September 2022 
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: PRESCO FOOD AND WINE, 133-135 SOUTHAMPTON 
WAY, LONDON SE5 7EW - TRANSFER OF PREMISES LICENCE AND 
VARIATION OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicant’s legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant’s legal representative. 
 
The officer from the Metropolitan Police Service addressed the sub-committee and 
called the trading standards enforcement officer as a witness. Members had no 
questions for the Metropolitan Police Service officer. 
 
The trading standards enforcement officer addressed the sub-committee. Members 
had questions for the trading standards enforcement officer. 
 
All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.15am for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.36am and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
There were two decisions. 
 
Re Transfer of Premises Licence 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Soho Sweets (UK) Limited to transfer the premises 
licence under s.42 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as 
Presco Food and Wine, 133-135 Southampton Way, London, SE5 7EW is refused. 
 
Reasons 
 
This was an application to transfer the premises licence under s.42 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 13 September 2022 
 

 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant’s representative who 
informed the members that on 21 July 2022 Soho Sweets (UK) Ltd applied to vary 
the DPS and transfer the premises licence in respect of the premises known as 
Presco Food and Wine, 133-135 Southampton Way, London, SE5 7EW. Neither 
the applicant nor the proposed designated premises supervisor was able to attend. 
No application to adjourn the hearing was made.  
 
The applicant’s representative referred to the passage of time since the issues with 
a previous premises licence at Costcutter, 257/259 Southwark Park Road, which 
involved Mr Agha Sayed Safi, the proposed DPS, and Mr Waheed Allahgul, Ms 
Sahar Allahgul’s husband and eight years had since passed.  
 
Mr Sayed Safi had obtained his own personal licence and undertook to do the 
course in order to better understand his responsibilities and how alcohol licensing 
worked. It was not known when he had obtained his personal licence. It was 
submitted that it would be unfair for the 2014 matter to still have an effect on Mr 
Sayed Safi.  
 
The applicant’s representative stated that Waheed Allahgul had no involvement in 
the transfer application, nor the company. It was only being run by his wife. No 
instructions were able to be advanced by the applicant’s representative as to the 
period of time when the business was operating without a licence and neither the 
applicant nor the DPS were in attendance to address concerns in respect of this.  

 
The representative for the Metropolitan Police objected to the transfer of the 
licence and stated they had received no response to their representation. An 
officer from Southwark Council’s trading standards team was called as a witness. 
The officer explained the application had similarities to one that was refused in 
September 2020 concerning Cruson Local Food, 26 Camberwell Church Street, as 
well as to the premises Costcutter, 257/259 Southwark Park Road. In 2014.  Soho 
Sweets (UK) Ltd had a sole director, Sahar Allahgul. This was the same with 
Cruson Local Food. Trading Standards previously visited Cruson Local Food a 
number of times and discovered a litany of issues such as counterfeit products and 
the sale of age-restricted products such as tobacco, but staff members were not 
trained in preventing sales to minors. When questioned, the staff at this premises 
said their boss was Waheed Allahgul. It was contended Mr Allahgul used his wife’s 
name to avoid his history.  

 
When the premises licence for Costcutter was revoked in 2014, the licence holder 
was Agha Sayed Safi, the proposed DPS for Presco Food and Wine. It was 
believed Mr Sayed Safi was the brother-in-law of Waheed Allahgul who was 
previously the DPS for Costcutter. It was explained that, whilst the issues occurred 
eight years ago, it was serious and a large quantity of duty unpaid alcohol and 
some counterfeit alcohol was discovered. No invoices or proof of purchase were 
provided as to where any of these items came from.  

 
Just as in 2020, it transpired Mr Allahgul was the actual owner even though the 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 13 September 2022 
 

licence was in Mr Sayed Safi’s name. The latter also told officers at the time that 
he had been absent from the premises for 4 and half years.  

 
It was submitted that there was an ongoing pattern with the individuals, the 
positions they held changed and companies were used to try and disguise names, 
but the same problems and failure to comply with conditions continued to occur. 
The Metropolitan Police considered the granting of the applications would 
undermine the licensing objectives and further crime and disorder would follow.  
 
The sub-committee noted that eight years is a long time. Whilst this did not mean a 
premises or individual could never be trusted again, similar problems had occurred 
in 2020. Whilst each application should be considered on its own merits; however, 
without evidence to the contrary, the sub-committee found the evidence given by 
Mr Moore compelling. There was recent history and consistent evidence of wilfully 
disregarding the licensing conditions and licensing objectives.  
 
The licensing sub-committee was not satisfied by the arguments put forward by the 
applicant’s representative, that this premises did not involve Mr Allahgul and that it 
would be run in a different manner. Without the presence of the applicant and the 
proposed DPS, the committee were not able to hear how Ms Allahgul and Mr 
Sayed Safi had learned their lessons and have a better understanding and 
appreciation of the licensing objectives to ensure similar problems will not reoccur. 
 
It is on this basis the application was refused. In making this decision the sub-
committee had regard to the relevant notice and considered this decision was 
appropriate for the promotion of crime prevention objective.  
 
Appeal rights. 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
1. To impose conditions on the licence 
2. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desires to contend: 

 
a) That the licence ought not to have been granted; or 
b) That, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have 

imposed different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have 
modified them in a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 

 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 13 September 2022 
 

21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 
Re application to vary the designated premises supervisor 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Soho Sweets (UK) Limited to vary the designated 
premises supervisor (DPS) under s.37 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Presco Food and Wine, 133-135 Southampton Way, London, 
SE5 7EW is refused. 
 
Reasons 
 
This was an application to vary the designated premises supervisor (DPS) under 
s.37 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant’s representative who 
informed the members that on 21 July 2022 Soho Sweets (UK) Ltd applied to vary 
the DPS and transfer the premises licence in respect of the premises known as 
Presco Food and Wine, 133-135 Southampton Way, London, SE5 7EW. Neither 
the applicant nor the proposed designated premises supervisor was able to attend. 
No application to adjourn the hearing was made.  
 
The applicant’s representative referred to the passage of time since the issues with 
a previous premises licence at Costcutter, 257/259 Southwark Park Road, which 
involved Mr Agha Sayed Safi, the proposed DPS, and Mr Waheed Allahgul, Ms 
Sahar Allahgul’s husband and eight years had since passed.  
 
Mr Sayed Safi had obtained his own personal licence and undertook to do the 
course in order to better understand his responsibilities and how alcohol licensing 
worked. It was not known when he had obtained his personal licence. It was 
submitted that it would be unfair for the 2014 matter to still have an effect on Mr 
Sayed Safi.  

 
The applicant’s representative stated that Waheed Allahgul had no involvement in 
the transfer application, nor the company. It was only being run by his wife. No 
instructions were able to be advanced by the applicant’s representative as to the 
period of time when the business was operating without a licence and neither the 
applicant nor the DPS were in attendance to address concerns in respect of this.  

 
The representative for the Metropolitan Police objected to the transfer of the 
licence and stated they had received no response to their representation. An 
officer from Southwark Council’s trading standards team was called as a witness. 
The officer explained the application had similarities to one that was refused in 
September 2020 concerning Cruson Local Food, 26 Camberwell Church Street, as 
well as to the premises Costcutter, 257/259 Southwark Park Road. In 2014.  Soho 
Sweets (UK) Ltd had a sole director, Sahar Allahgul. This was the same with 



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 13 September 2022 
 

Cruson Local Food. Trading Standards previously visited Cruson Local Food a 
number of times and discovered a litany of issues such as counterfeit products and 
the sale of age-restricted products such as tobacco, but staff members were not 
trained in preventing sales to minors. When questioned, the staff at this premises 
said their boss was Waheed Allahgul. It was contended Mr Allahgul used his wife’s 
name to avoid his history.  

 
When the premises licence for Costcutter was revoked in 2014, the licence holder 
was Agha Sayed Safi, the proposed DPS for Presco Food and Wine. It was 
believed Mr Sayed Safi was the brother-in-law of Waheed Allahgul who was 
previously the DPS for Costcutter. It was explained that, whilst the issues occurred 
eight years ago, it was serious and a large quantity of duty unpaid alcohol and 
some counterfeit alcohol was discovered. No invoices or proof of purchase were 
provided as to where any of these items came from.  

 
Just as in 2020, it transpired Mr Allahgul was the actual owner even though the 
licence was in Mr Sayed Safi’s name. The latter also told officers at the time that 
he had been absent from the premises for 4 and half years.  

 
It was submitted that there was an ongoing pattern with the individuals, the 
positions they held changed and companies were used to try and disguise names, 
but the same problems and failure to comply with conditions continued to occur. 
The Metropolitan Police considered the granting of the applications would 
undermine the licensing objectives and further crime and disorder would follow.  
 
The sub-committee noted that eight years is a long time. Whilst this did not mean a 
premises or individual could never be trusted again, similar problems had occurred 
in 2020.   Whilst each application should be considered on its own merits; 
however, without evidence to the contrary, the sub-committee found the evidence 
given by Mr Moore compelling. There was recent history and consistent evidence 
of wilfully disregarding the licensing conditions and licensing objectives.  
 
The licensing sub-committee was not satisfied by the arguments put forward by the 
applicant’s representative, that this premises did not involve Mr Allahgul and that it 
would be run in a different manner. Without the presence of the applicant and the 
proposed DPS, the committee were not able to hear how Ms Allahgul and Mr 
Sayed Safi had learned their lessons and have a better understanding and 
appreciation of the licensing objectives to ensure similar problems will not reoccur. 
 
It is on this basis the application was refused. In making this decision the sub-
committee had regard to the relevant notice and considered this decision was 
appropriate for the promotion of crime prevention objective.  
 
Appeal rights. 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 



7 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 13 September 2022 
 

a) To impose conditions on the licence 

b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  

 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desires to contend: 

 
a. That the licence ought not to have been granted; or 
 
b. That, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have 

imposed different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have 
modified them in a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 

 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: PREMIER FOOD AND WINE, 244-246 CAMBERWELL 
ROAD, LONDON SE5 0DP  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant’s representative. 
 
The officer from the Metropolitan Police Service addressed the sub-committee. 
Members had questions for the Metropolitan Police Service officer. 
 
All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.57am for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 12.20pm and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by premises licence holder Jeyanthan Thangarasa 
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a variation of the premises licence 
issued in respect of Premier Food and Wine, 244-246 Camberwell Road, London 



8 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 13 September 2022 
 

SE5 0DP be granted as follows: 
 
Hours 

 
Licensable activities: 
 
Sale of alcohol to be consumed off premises 
These hours to remain as they are on the existing Licence: 
Monday to Sunday 08:00 – 00:00 
 
Opening Hours 
 
These hours also to remain as they are on the existing Licence: 
Monday to Sunday 00:00 – 00:00 
 
Conditions 

 

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to the relevant 
mandatory conditions, the conditions previously imposed and the following additional 
condition as agreed by the licensing sub-committee:  
 
Condition 841 on the Premises Licence to be altered so that it reads: “The 
premises shall install a secure night time serving hatch and between the hours of 
01:00 and 07:00 all sales will take place via this hatch. Members of the public will 
not be allowed entry to the premises during the above hours.” 
 
Reasons 

 
On 6 June 2022, the premises licence holder Jeyanthan Thangarasa applied under 
section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 to this Council to vary the premises licence 
issued in respect of the premises known as Premier Food and Wine, 244-246 
Camberwell Road, London SE5 0DP. The application requested that Condition 841 
on the existing licence be varied so that the night-time hatch be used between 
01:00 and 07:00 rather than between 23:00 and 07:00. The applicant further 
applied to add the provision of late night refreshment between the hours of 23:00 
and 05:00 Monday to Sunday. 
 
The applicant’s representative, who manages the premises at night-time, stated 
that the shop has an Oyster card machine which operates until midnight, and a 
Paypoint machine which operates until 01:00, and that staff and customers find it 
difficult to use these and operate as a late-night shop between 23:00 and 01:00 
through a night-time serving hatch. The applicant’s representative said that by 
providing such services the shop was providing important services to the local 
community, and that there have never been any problems or complaints regarding 
the shop. She said she appreciated the hatch provided safety and security to staff 
working overnight and that the shop also has CCTV and a panic button installed. 
She also said that if the variation were granted, alcohol for sale in the store would 



9 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 13 September 2022 
 

be covered up after midnight.  
 
The applicant’s representative withdrew the application to add the licensable 
activity of the provision of late night refreshment to the licence. 
 
The Licensing Authority wasn’t in attendance but had submitted further 
representations in advance of the hearing to say that, whilst the objections 
remained in respect of cumulative impact, they were in agreement with the 
condition suggested by the police.  
 
The Metropolitan Police representative stated they did not object to varying 
Condition 841 as per the application. There were no other representations. 
The Committee considered the premises to be providing a valuable service that 
may prove essential with the increases in energy prices. The applicant appeared 
responsible and conscious of the safety of staff and customers. The committee did 
not consider the proposed variation would add to the cumulative impact within the 
Camberwell area and concluded that granting this application would not negatively 
impact upon any of the licensing objectives.  
 
It was on this basis that the licence variation was granted. In reaching this 
decision, the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and the 
four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 
 
Appeal Rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a) To impose conditions on the licence  
b)   To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor. 
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
The licence ought not to be been granted; or that on granting the licence, the 
licensing authority ought to have imposed different or additional conditions to the 
licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way may appeal against the 
decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 
 
 



10 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 13 September 2022 
 

 The meeting ended at 12.24pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


